Date:

October 13, 2011

To:

Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / Stacey.Castleberry@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 11-120333 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Metro/Oregon Zoo
Attention: Jim Mitchell
4001 SW Canyon Road
Portland, OR 97221

Representative:

PSE Architects
Attention: Bob Thrapp
4412 SW Corbett
Portland, OR 97239

Site Address:

4001 SW Canyon Road

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:

TL 1400 60.69 ACRES, SECTION 05 1S 1E
R991050750
1S1E05 01400
3225, 3226
Arlington Heights, contact Jeff Boly at 503-223 4781.
None
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.
None
OScps –Open Space base zone, with Environmental Coservation,
Environmental Protection, and Scenic Resource overlay zones.
EN – Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Case Type:
Procedure:

Metro
600 NE Grand Ave
Portland, OR 97232-2736

Proposal: This application is to obtain approval for two revisions to the approved
Environmental Review (LU 10-113106 EN) for the Veterinary Medical Center, which is currently
under construction.
Part 1: Realign the diversion swale to east of the new Veterinary Hospital, to reflect
conditions on site. A portion of the hillside above the eastern retaining wall recently broke
away and slid down the hill. The diversion swale planned for that location will be shifted 27

Decision Notice for LU 11-120333 EN

Page 2

feet farther east to allow the re-grading of an area approximately 27 feet wide by 160 feet long,
to prevent further erosion.
A total of 6 additional native trees greater than six inches diameter (4 big leaf maple and 2 red
alders) will have to be removed from the resource area, to accommodate the proposed path of
the swale. The total diameter (DBH) of additional native trees proposed to be removed is 86
inches. The dominant ground layer species over most of the project site is non-native English
ivy. An additional 1,259 square feet of permanent disturbance will be added, to areas already
approved for disturbance by LU 10-113106 EN.
Part 2: New Soldier Pile Retaining Wall. A portion of the access road from SW Kingston to
the northern portion of the zoo has cracked and shown signs of instability, threatening to slide
down the hill. A new soldier pile wall will be installed 5 feet south of the edge of the road and
will be 40 feet long, with the top of the wall aligning with the elevation of the road, to prevent
any further damage to the road and protect the Environmental Protection overlay zone
resources immediately downhill from the road. The face of the wall will be 5 feet tall.
There are no trees within the disturbance area for this new retaining wall. The dominant
ground layer species over most of the project site is non-native English ivy. An additional 946
square feet of permanent disturbance will be added.
The proposed revisions effectively amend the previously approved Land Use review LU #10113106 EN, which was approved on June 24, 2010. The total area of additional construction
disturbance is approximately 1,259 square feet for the diversion swale and 741 square feet for
the retaining wall. The applicant’s revised Mitigation Plan indicates 224 native trees, 1866
native shrubs, and 6,313 native ground covers to be planted within the water quality swale,
stormwater outfall area, temporary disturbance area and overall mitigation area (see attached
Exhibit C.8).
The majority of the site is within the City’s Environmental Conservation overlay zone. Certain
standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the standards are not met, an
Environmental Review is required. In this case, the proposal exceeds the allowed disturbance
area and tree removal standards and Standards 33.430.140 D and J are not met; therefore the
work must be approved through an Environmental Review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:


Section 33.430.250 E Other Development in the Environmental Conservation zone

FACTS
Description of the Site: The Oregon Zoo is located approximately 2 miles west of downtown
Portland, in Washington Park. It is Oregon’s largest paid attraction with more than 1.5 million
visitors annually. The site of the Oregon Zoo occupies 64 acres in Portland’s west hills. It is
located on a southwest facing ridge line, within an area of steep slopes and streams.
The zoo is bounded by Highway 26 on the south and Washington Park on the east and north.
The project site within the zoo is near the north boundary line just downhill from SW Kingston
Drive and south and west of the existing veterinary facility. It is currently occupied by the
existing quarantine and veterinary hospital buildings, cages for quarantine, a paved roadway,
an electrical generator and natural areas.
Infrastructure: The site is served by SW Kingston Drive to the north and by driveways and the
Zoo Railroad to the south. The proposed stormwater diversion swale/conveyance channel will
convey upstream, off-site flows around the proposed veterinary hospital.
There are generally poor soil infiltration characteristics at this location, and the area has a
history of landslides. Therefore on-site infiltration of stormwater is not recommended.
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Zoning: The site is zoned OScps (Open Space with Environmental Conservation Zone,
Environmental Protection Zone and Scenic Resource Zone overlays). The Open Space zone is
intended to preserve and enhance public and private open, natural and improved park and
recreational areas identified in the Comprehensive Plan.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to preserve the site’s protected resources. They protect the most important
environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive urban
development where resources are less significant. The purpose of this land use review is to
ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
The Scenic Resources Zone is intended to protect Portland’s significant scenic resources. The
purposes of the Scenic Resource zone, to enhance the city’s appearance and protect scenic
views, are achieved by establishing height limits, establishing landscaping and screening
requirements, and requiring preservation of identified scenic resources.
The Scenic Resources overlay zone is situated north of the project area, and the Environmental
Protection overlay zone is located east of the work area. No new development is proposed in
either of these overlay zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within eight separate areas of the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these study areas.
The site is located in Resource Site 111 of the Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan.
Resource Site 111 is a 540-acre site that includes the Metro Park Zoo, a developed area west of
the Zoo, a good portion of the Highway 26 canyon, and a large area southeast of the Highway.
Natural resources and functional values identified by the City for Resource Site 111 are
cultural, scenic, open space, intermittent creeks, groundwater, wildlife habitat and corridor,
and forest. The wildlife habitat and intermittent stream resources are of moderate to high
value. The site has high scenic value especially in combination with Resource site 112 to the
east. This resource site also provides important connections between the northwest and
southwest hills. The resources, functions and values of concern on the site include forest,
wildlife habitat, scenic, open space, and groundwater.
Native forest tree species are present on the site. The groundcover and shrub layer throughout
the majority of the disturbance area is dominated by English Ivy, English hawthorn, and
Himalayan Blackberry. The area on the west side of the proposed disturbance area does have a
more extensive native groundcover layer.
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: The proposal was described on pages one and two of
this report, with details provided in the application case file. The following discusses
development alternatives that were considered by the applicant, and outlines the proposed
construction management plan, mitigation and monitoring proposal (see Exhibit A in the
application case file for a complete description).
Development Alternatives:
Part 1: Realign the diversion swale to the east to reflect conditions on site.
The current location of construction was approved in Environmental Review (LU 10-113106
EN). Once it was determined that the slope was unstable, the applicant shifted the swale
alignment to avoid unstable slopes as well as the cluster of trees immediately to the east. It
was determined that these requirements would best met by swinging the swale approximately
27 feet to the east, around trees #165, 111, and 112. It appeared that merely moving the swale
to the east by approximately 8 feet to avoid the reshaping of the slope would adversely impact
trees 165, 111, and 112. This path was chosen as the best option to minimize the amount of
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additional disturbance area while retaining all trees adjacent to this work. The only trees
removed in this portion of the work are related to the required reshaping of the slope.
Part 2: New Soldier Pile Retaining Wall.
There are no trees within the disturbance area for the retaining wall. The attached Tree Report
indicates four trees situated 2 feet 9 inches to 8 feet 0 inches from the south edge of the
disturbance area. The soldier pile type was chosen to minimize the impact of excavation and
installation on the hillside and the root structures of the existing trees. The only excavation
required would be for the six pile holes. The installation of the soldier pile wall would not
require the removal of any trees.
Three alternate methods were reviewed for the construction of the wall.
1. A traditional retaining wall would require a substantial excavation for a large footing and
considerably more working space around the wall.
2. A soil-nail wall such as was built for the larger retaining walls to the North of the building,
where reinforcing is drilled horizontally into the hillside to support a concrete wall, would
require space for drilling equipment on the downslope side of the wall potentially impacting
trees #1101, 1102, 1103, and 1105.
3. A Keystone block type of wall did not provide the required structural values without tying
back horizontally under the roadway.
Construction Management Plan (CMP):
The project will be timed as follows:
This work is scheduled to occur near the end of March 2011 and should last less than two
weeks. There will be a lull in the type of construction vehicles required on site during this
period. Prior to this date, there will continue to be excavation and concrete work at grade level
with dump trucks and concrete trucks. A heavy crane required to lift and place the concrete
panels will be installed at the beginning of April. Most of the concrete panels will be poured on
site. The heaviest panels will be cast off site and delivered shortly after the installation of the
crane. The Geotechnical Engineer was of the opinion that the load of the crane (500 lbs/s.f.
vertically) would reduce the safety factor below their recommendation leading to a slope that
would not be in equilibrium.
Unavoidable Impacts:
The approved Environmental Review (LU 10-113106 EN) had a disturbance area of
approximately 54,407 square feet. The unavoidable significant detrimental impacts approved
were some native vegetation loss including 77 native and non-native trees over six-inches in
diameter. The total diameter of native trees proposed to be removed is 984 inches, with an
additional 94 inches of non-native trees also to be removed. This proposal modifies the
approved Environmental as follows:
Part 1: Realign the diversion swale to the east to reflect conditions on site.
A total of 6 additional native trees greater than six inches diameter (4 big leaf maple and 2 red
alders) will have to be removed from the Resource Area, four of which are 9.1 inches diameter
or less, to accommodate the proposed path of the swale. The total diameter (DBH) of additional
native trees proposed to be removed is 86 inches. The dominant ground layer species over
most of the project site is non-native English ivy (Hedera helix). An additional 1,259 square
feet of permanent disturbance will be added.
Part 2: New Soldier Pile Retaining Wall.
There are no trees within the disturbance area. The dominant ground layer species over most
of the project site is non-native English ivy (Hedera helix). An additional 946 square feet of
permanent disturbance will be added.
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Proposed Mitigation:
Part 1: Realign the diversion swale to the east to reflect conditions on site.
The mitigation and erosion control plans in the Environmental Review LU 10-113106 EN are
being implemented as approved. The trees listed in the Impact Evaluation Table 1 as “to be
removed” were removed in September 2010. All trees designated as “protected” have been
protected per the tree report. The Arborist inspected the tree protection at the time of
installation and has verified compliance monthly. All temporary construction erosion control
measures have been installed and maintained through the project. Trees 126, 143, 151, 166,
170, 171, 196, 302, and 316 were mitigated for in the calculations in case of construction
impacts. Trees 166 and 196 have been removed in consultation with the Arborist. The revised
swale location would remove four more of the pre-mitigated trees (143, 151, 170, and 171).
Three pre-mitigated trees (126, 302, and 316) will still remain after this work. Three trees (113,
114, and 167) that were not pre-mitigated would be removed.
The total area of additional disturbance of groundcover vegetation is approximately 1,259
square feet. The proposed mitigation plan will more than compensate for these resource
impacts by restoring existing disturbed areas, areas of temporary construction disturbance,
and areas currently dominated by non-native vegetation with native forest vegetation. The
proposed mitigation plantings will not only restore lost resources and functional values but will
improve functional value on the site over time by increasing the quantity and variety of native
vegetation. The applicant’s revised Mitigation Plan indicates a total of 224 native trees, 1,866
native shrubs, and 6,313 native ground covers to be planted within the water quality swale,
stormwater outfall area, temporary disturbance area and overall mitigation area (see attached
Exhibit C.8).
Part 2: New Soldier Pile Retaining Wall.
No trees will be removed to perform this work. Tree protection will be installed per the Arborist
report and drawings.
The total area of additional disturbance of groundcover vegetation is approximately 741 square
feet. The proposed mitigation plan will more than compensate for these resource impacts by
restoring existing disturbed areas, areas of temporary construction disturbance, and areas
currently dominated by non-native vegetation with native forest vegetation. The proposed
mitigation plantings will not only restore lost resources and functional values but will improve
functional value on the site over time by increasing the quantity and variety of native
vegetation. The proposed mitigation includes planting 39 native shrubs, and 55 perennials and
groundcover as a minimum for tree replacement using the Section 33.430.140.L, Tree
Replacement Table 430-3, Option B standard.
a.) The mitigation plantings will be closely monitored on a regular basis by the applicant’s
general contractor and landscape contractor for a minimum of two years to ensure the
survival and replacement of the plantings. After the initial two year period, the landscape
contractor will establish a somewhat less frequent program that will still monitor the
survival of the required plantings on an ongoing basis.
Land Use History: City records indicate numerous prior land use reviews for this site, which
includes the Oregon Zoo and the World Forestry Center, as well as the Children's Museum.
None of these land use reviews are specifically relevant to the current proposal. (A list of the
prior land use reviews for the site is included as Exhibit G-1 in the case file). The current
master plan for the Oregon Zoo (97-00127 CU MS EN) approved various development projects,
amended the site boundary, allowed expansion and new construction within the environmental
overlay. The current master plan received approval in February, 2003, and therefore has not
expired.
LU 09-136788 CU MS EN approved a Conditional Use Master Plan amendment of a new
connection between the existing and proposed animal hospitals. This decision approved an
Environmental Review for construction of a new veterinary hospital, regrading an existing
access road and raising it by 5 feet, constructing a stormwater swale system, and trenching for
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an approximately 150-foot long outfall pipe and discharge apron. The current land use review
effectively revises the Environmental Review portion of this land use review.
LU 10-113106 EN approved an Environmental Review for demolition of existing quarantine
buildings and greenhouses; construction of a new veterinary hospital; and construction of
associated utilities, retaining walls, and stormwater facilities. The current land use review
effectively amends the alignment of the bypass swale approved in this land use review, and
adds a retaining wall along the south edge of the access driveway. The other approvals
identified in LU 10-113106 EN, along with the conditions of approval, remain in effect.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
July 18, 2011.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal (see
Exhibits E.1 – E.9 in the application case file). Their comments are discussed below where they
relate to the approval criteria.
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant
has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is
required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of
Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect of
the proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
Response: The approval criteria which apply to the proposed new bypass swale alignment and
retaining wall are found in Section 33.430.250 E. The applicant has provided findings for these
approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff has revised these findings or added
conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria. Findings for approval criteria that
are similar are grouped together, as appropriate, below.
33.430.250. E. Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within
the Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development
within the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that
all of the following are met:
1. Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base zone
without a land use review;
2. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives;
3. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: Descriptions of the alternatives analysis, construction management plan (CMP)
and mitigation plan, are provided on pages 3 through 5 of this report. Impacts will be
minimized and there will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional
values in areas designated to be left undisturbed because the proposed construction
management plan ensures that construction impacts are controlled and limited to the
proposed disturbance area. All construction areas will be accessed from existing roads and
driveways.
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Part 1: Realign the diversion swale to the east to reflect conditions on site: The
erosion control measures that have been installed for the current swale location will be
extended to the proposed swale location. Tree protection will be provided for trees shown
on the site plans as trees to be protected. Trees will be fenced at the drip line and for the
few trees that will be closer to construction than the drip line, an arborist will be on site
during construction to supervise and ensure their protection.
In their review of the initial grading plan for the bypass swale, the City’s Bureau of
Environmental Services (BES) had concerns as summarized below (see Exhibit E.3 for
further details):
“Swale grading: BES has reviewed the site plans submitted with the land use proposal. The
relocated swale appears to be shallow and BES is concerned that it will not be deep enough,
especially cross-slope, to contain the flows. BES advises that the applicant submit a swale
cross section and hydraulic calculations for the swale design to ensure that the proposed
grading is adequate to convey water. “
“The swale as shown … appears to have a minimal depression; the applicant is advised to
consider a more aggressive swale section so that water will be encouraged to travel across
the slope at an angle, rather that the preferred path of directly downhill. The swale area of
concern begins roughly ten feet downstream of the existing road outfall (STA 1+00) and
continues to 120 feet downstream of the existing road outfall (STA1+20). The first ten feet
of the new swale section is the area of most concern (STA 1+00 to STA 1+10). The next ten
feet (STA 1+10 to 1+20) appears to be a transition area and adjustments may be necessary
there as well.”
“In addition to a swale cross section and hydraulic calculations, the applicant should
submit a revised site/grading plan reflecting any changes necessary based on the hydraulic
calculations provided. Revisions to grading could affect the disturbance area and root
protection zones.”
In response to these comments the applicant revised the grading plan for the swale (see
Exhibits C.2 and C.3).
BES has reviewed the memorandum prepared by LanPacific, titled Oregon Zoo Veterinary
Hospital – Offsite Stormwater Bypass Swale REVISED Case File: LU 11-120333, dated
8/24/11 (see Exhibit A.3). The memo includes responses to the BES Land Use Response
dated 8/8/11, as well as a new swale cross section and associated calculations. Based
upon this additional information, BES has no further objections to the proposal at this
time. The project will be subject to BES requirements at the time of the site development
permit (see Exhibits E.4 and E.5).
Part 2: New Soldier Pile Retaining Wall: Tree protection will be provided for trees shown
on the site plans as trees to be protected. Trees will be fenced at the drip line and for the
few trees that will be closer to construction than the drip line, an arborist will be on site
during construction to supervise and ensure their protection. A sediment fence will be
installed at the construction fence line.
In summary, proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values
and the proposed development location, design, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other practicable and
significantly different alternatives. The impact evaluation shows that the proposed project
site is primarily in the location of existing development that will be replaced. Selecting a site
with existing development reduces the amount of new site disturbance and loss of native
vegetation. Impacts beyond the disturbance area will be offset by effective construction
management during construction and stormwater management after the project is
complete. These criteria are met.
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4. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
5. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could
be better provided elsewhere; and
6. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved
by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: The mitigation plan described on pages 4 and 5 of this report is designed to
increase the density and variety of native plant species on the project site and around the
zoo to provide for more diverse habitat for wildlife.
The proposed Mitigation Plan will be installed and maintained under the regulations
outlined in Zoning Code Section 33.248.040.A-D. A two-year monitoring program is
described on page 5 and will ensure survival of all proposed mitigation plantings. To
confirm maintenance of the required plantings for the initial establishment period, the
applicant will be required to have the plantings inspected two years after plantings are
installed.
The proposed mitigation will occur on site around the proposed disturbance area and
within the zoo grounds. The mitigation areas are owned by the applicant and they are
within the same watershed as the proposed development. The applicant owns the subject
site and will adhere to the environmental regulations and can ensure the success of the
mitigation program. With conditions to ensure that plantings required for this
Environmental Review are maintained and inspected, this criterion can be met.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to amend construction plans for the new veterinary hospital, retaining
walls, and stormwater facilities approved in the city’s Environmental Review case file #LU 10113106 EN. The amendment will realign the stormwater diversion swale farther east of the
new veterinary hospital building, to address hillside instability; and will add a retaining wall
along the south side of the access drive immediately south of the existing veterinary hospital, to
repair access drive damage caused by soil instability.
The applicant has demonstrated that their design minimized impacts on environmental
resources and that impacts will be mitigated. Therefore, this proposal should be approved,
subject to the conditions described above and specified below.
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review to amend the approved Environmental Review LU 10113106 EN to:
 Realign the stormwater diversion swale farther east of the new veterinary hospital; and
 Construct a new soldier pile retaining wall to support the access road immediately south of
the existing veterinary hospital;
within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone, and in substantial conformance with
Exhibits C.2 through C.8, as signed, and dated by the City of Portland Bureau of Development
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Services on August 8, 2011 and on October 10, 2011. The remaining development approved
in LU 10-113106 EN continues to be approved as presented in LU 10-113106 EN. Approval of
these amendments is subject to the following conditions:
A.

All permits: Copies of the stamped Exhibits C.2 through C.8 from LU 11-120333 EN and
Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be included within all plan sets submitted for
permits (building, grading, Site Development, erosion control, etc.). These exhibits shall be
included on a sheet that is the same size as the plans submitted for the permit and shall
include the following statement, "Any field changes shall be in substantial
conformance with approved Exhibits C.2 through C.8.”

B. Temporary construction fencing shall be installed according to Section 33.248.068 (Tree
Protection Requirements), except as noted below. Construction fencing shall be placed
along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for the approved development, as depicted on
Exhibit C.3 Construction Management Plan, and as required in Exhibit A Arborist’s Report
(attached), and as required by inspection staff during the plan review and/or inspection
stages.
1. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
2. Tree protection shall be provided as described in the applicant’s arborist’s report,
attached to this decision as Exhibit A.
C. A total of 224 trees, 1,866 shrubs, and 6,313 ground covers and perennials shall be planted
throughout the water quality swale, stormwater outfall disturbance area, construction
disturbance area for the veterinary hospital areas, and the overall mitigation area. All
plants shall be selected from the Portland Plant List, and shall be planted in substantial
conformance with Exhibit C.8 Mitigation Plan.
1. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
2. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector. All tape
shall be a contrasting color that is easily seen and identified.
3. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of Permanent Erosion Control Measures (IVR 210) by the Bureau of Development
Services, who will confirm that all required mitigation plantings have been installed. A
letter of certification from the landscape professional or designer of record may be
requested by the Bureau of Development Services to document that the plantings have
been installed according to the approved plans.
D. An inspection of Permanent Erosion Control Measures shall be required to document
installation of the required mitigation plantings.
1. The Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) shall not be approved
until the required mitigation plantings have been installed (as described in Condition C
above);
--OR-2. If the Permanent Erosion Control Measures inspection (IVR 210) occurs outside the
planting season (as described in Condition C above), then the Permanent Erosion
Control Measures inspection may be approved prior to installation of the required
mitigation plantings – if the applicant obtains a separate Zoning Permit for the purpose
of ensuring an inspection of the required mitigation plantings by March 31 of the
following year.
E. The land owner or designer of record shall maintain the required plantings for two
years to ensure survival and replacement. The land owner is responsible for ongoing
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survival of required plantings during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring
period. The landowner shall:
1. Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2 year maintenance and
monitoring period. The permit must be finaled no later than 2 years from the final
inspection for the installation of mitigation planting, for the purpose of ensuring that
the required plantings remain. Any required plantings that have not survived must be
replaced.
F. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Stacey M Castleberry
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on October 10, 2011.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: October 13, 2011.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
15, 2011, and was determined to be complete on July 8, 2011.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 15, 2011.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: November 5, 2011.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
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elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on October 27, 2011 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after October 28, 2011 – (the
day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
• By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
• In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.
For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
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For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statements
1. Environmental Review Application Narrative
2. 120-Day Waiver
3. Memo describing Revised Stormwater Bypass Swale
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Plan (attached)
2. Proposed Development Plan (attached)
3. Construction Management Plan (attached)
4. Diversion Swale Grading Plan (attached)
5. Pile Wall Enlarged Site Plan (attached)
6. Pile Wall limits of Disturbance
7. Pile wall and diversion swale location plan
8. Mitigation Plan (attached)
9. Revegetation Plan (attached)
10. General Planting Plan
11. Building Elevations
12. Site Photographs
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Water Bureau
2. Site Development Review Section of BDS
3. Bureau of Environmental Services
4. Bureau of Environmental Services
5. Bureau of Environmental Services
F. Correspondence:
No correspondence was received from neighboring property owners
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Incomplete Letter
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The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing
equal access to information and hearings. Please notify us no
less than five business days prior to the event if you need
special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-8236868).

